

Nos. 16-3806 & 17-1140

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

JOHN J. KORESKO, V,

Appellant

v.

**R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania**

Brief of Appellee Secretary of Labor

NICHOLAS C. GEALE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate
and Special Litigation

STEPHANIE B. BITTO
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Room N-4611
Washington, DC 20210

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. The Contempt Order	3
2. The Garnishment Order	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion and in Accordance with the Law When It Entered the Contempt Order and the Garnishment Order	17
A. <u>The District Court Met the Standards for Holding a Person in Contempt</u> ..	17
1. The District Court Complied With All Requirements for a Contempt Order	18
a. <u>Koresko Failed to Comply with Valid Court Orders and He Can Not Collaterally Attack the Merits of Those Orders</u>	19
b. <u>Koresko had Knowledge of the Orders</u>	20
c. <u>Koresko Disobeyed the Orders</u>	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS-(continued)

2. Koresko Has No Grounds for an Impossibility Defense.....24

3. The Contempt Order Was Based on Violations of Orders that Were Not Supplanted by the Final Judgment28

B. Koresko is Not Imprisoned for Criminal Contempt or to Collect a Debt ..29

1. Koresko's Identified "Attributes" Do Not Transform the Civil Contempt Order into a Criminal Contempt Order.....30

2. The Government Seeks the Recovery of Plan Assets32

3. The Contempt Order Was Not for Debt Collection but Compliance with Court Orders35

C. The Government Has Authority to Complete Collection Activities and the Garnishment Order Was Proper37

II. The District Court Did Not Violate Koresko's Due Process Rights In Entering The Contempt Order.40

A. Koresko was Provided Notice and Opportunity to Respond.....40

B. The District Court Did Not Deny Koresko Any Right to Counsel45

III. The District Court Had Subject-Matter Jurisdiction To Enter The Contempt Order and Over All Prior And Subsequent Proceedings48

A. Koresko's Arguments Are Barred under the Law of the Case Doctrine48

B. The Contempt Order is Not Based on ERISA.....51

TABLE OF CONTENTS-(continued)

CONCLUSION51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO LAR 31.1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Adegbuji v. Fifteen Immigration & Customs Enf't Agents,</u> 169 F. App'x 733 (3d Cir. 2006).....	27
<u>AL Tech Specialty Steel Corp. v. Allegheny Int'l Credit Corp.,</u> 104 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1997)	49
<u>Allen v. McCurry,</u> 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	49
<u>Am. Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</u> 274 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.C.Cir 2003).....	21
<u>Am. Sur. Co. v. Baldwin,</u> 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	49
<u>Atl. Coast Demolition & Recycling, Inc. v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of Atl. City,</u> 112 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 1997), <u>amended,</u> 135 F.3d 891 (3d Cir. 1998)	48, 49
<u>B & G Const. Co., Inc. v. Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs,</u> 662 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2011)	40 n.11
<u>Bell v. Burson,</u> 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	40
<u>Berne Corp. v. Gov't of the Virgin Islands,</u> 570 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2009)	30
<u>Bessette v. W.B. Conkey Co.,</u> 194 U.S. 324 (1904).....	33 n.7

Federal Cases-continued:

<u>Brown v. United States,</u> 508 F.2d 618 (3d Cir. 1974)	48
<u>Camerons Hardware Inc. v. Indep. Blue Cross,</u> 363 F. App'x 197 (3d Cir. 2010).....	25, 26, 45
<u>Chadwick v. Janecka,</u> 312 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 2002)	31, 32
<u>Chesemore v. Fenkell,</u> 829 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2016)	34
<u>Clark v. Wilbur,</u> 913 F. Supp. 463 (S.D.W. Va. 1996), <u>aff'd sub nom.,</u> <u>Clark v. Allen,</u> 139 F.3d 888 (4th Cir. 1998)	38
<u>Doyle v. London Guar. & Accident Co., Ltd.,</u> 204 U.S. 599 (1907).....	33
<u>Elkin v. Fauver,</u> 969 F.2d 48 (3d Cir. 1992)	30
<u>FTC v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.,</u> 624 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2010)	18, 22, 25, 35
<u>Gen. Motors Corp. v. New A.C. Chevrolet, Inc.,</u> 263 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 2001)	49
<u>Goldberg v. Kelly,</u> 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	45

Federal Cases-continued:

<u>Gompers v. Buck's Stove & Range Co.,</u> 221 U.S. 418 (1911).....	31
<u>Greene v. McElroy,</u> 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	45
<u>Harley-Davidson, Inc. v. Morris,</u> 19 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 1994)	22
<u>Harris v. City of Phila.,</u> 47 F.3d 1311 (3d Cir. 1995)	passim
<u>Hicks v. Feiock,</u> 485 U.S. 624 (1988).....	passim
<u>In re Application of Adan,</u> 437 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 2006)	27
<u>In re Gault,</u> 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	44, 45, 46
<u>In re Nevitt,</u> 117 F. 448 (8th Cir. 1902)	34, 35
<u>In re Rubin,</u> 378 F.2d 104 (3d Cir. 1967)	23 n.4
<u>Inmates of Allegheny Cnty. Jail v. Wecht,</u> 874 F.2d 147 (3d Cir. 1989), <u>vacated on other grounds,</u> 493 U.S. 948 (1989).....	25
<u>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell,</u> 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	18, 31, 40

Federal Cases-continued:

<u>Interdynamics, Inc. v. Firma Wolf,</u> 653 F.2d 93 (3d Cir. 1981)	40
<u>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cnty.,</u> 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	46
<u>Latrobe Steel Co. v. United Steelworkers of Am.,</u> 545 F.2d 1336 (3d Cir. 1976)	18, 30, 32
<u>Lundy v. Yost,</u> 405 F. App'x 690 (3d Cir. 2011).....	40
<u>Maggio v. Zeitz,</u> 333 U.S. 56 (1948).....	20, 23 n.4, 27, 29
<u>Marks Law Offices, LLC v. Mireskandari,</u> 2017 WL 3575237 (3d Cir. Aug. 18, 2017)	26, 42
<u>Marshak v. Treadwell,</u> 595 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 2009)	19, 20, 43
<u>McCrone v. United States,</u> 307 U.S. 61 (1939).....	34 n.9, 35
<u>McDonald's Corp. v. Victory Invs.,</u> 727 F.2d 82 (3d Cir. 1984)	29, 30, 37 n.10, 51
<u>Mills v. Phila. Gas Works,</u> 264 F. App'x 239 (3d Cir. 2008).....	27

Federal Cases-continued:

<u>NLRB v. Trans Ocean Exp. Packing, Inc.</u> , 473 F.2d 612 (9th Cir. 1973)	26
<u>Oriel v. Russell</u> , 278 U.S. 358 (1929).....	36
<u>Parham v. Johnson</u> , 126 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 1997)	45
<u>Perez v. Koresko</u> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 293 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	passim
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	47
<u>Robin Woods Inc. v. Woods</u> , 28 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 1984)	22, 23
<u>Roe v. Operation Rescue</u> , 919 F.2d 857 (3d Cir. 1990)	19, 30, 31
<u>Roe v. Operation Rescue</u> , 920 F.2d 213 (3d Cir. 1990)	41
<u>Roe v. Operation Rescue</u> , 54 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 1995)	17
<u>S.E.C. v. Gold Standard Mining Corp.</u> , 2017 WL 760773 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2017).....	38
<u>Sec'y U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Koresko</u> , 646 F. App'x 230 (3d Cir. 2016).....	passim

Federal Cases-continued:

Shillitani v. United States,

384 U.S. 364 (1966)..... 18, 35

Solis v. Koresko,

884 F. Supp. 2d 261 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....2

Solis v. Koresko,

2013 WL 5272815 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 17, 2013)..... passim

Turner v. Rogers,

564 U.S. 431 (2011)..... 40, 45, 46

United States v. Abbey,

2007 WL 216294 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 25, 2007)44

United States v. Asay,

614 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1980)51

United States v. Clayton,

613 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2010)37

United States v. Coles,

558 F. App'x 173 (3d Cir. 2014).....20

United States v. Harris,

582 F.3d 512 (3d Cir. 2009) 8, 29, 31

United States v. Kaplan,

526 F. App'x 208 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 20, 21

United States v. Palmer,

609 F. Supp. 544 (E.D. Ten. 1985).....38

Federal Cases-continued:

United States v. Rylander,

460 U.S. 752 (1983)..... 24, 27, 34 n.9, 35

United States v. Spectro Foods Corp.,

544 F.2d 1175 (3d Cir. 1976) 34 n.9

United States v. Thornton,

672 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....38

Vitek v. Jones,

445 U.S. 480 (1980).....46

Federal Statutes:

Title 28, Judiciary and Judicial Procedure:

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 241338

28 U.S.C. § 320538

28 U.S.C. § 3205(a)38

28 U.S.C. § 3205(c)(4).....14

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),

29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.:

Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)..... 37, 39, 49

Section 410(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1110(a).....12

Federal Statutes-continued:

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) 1, 33, 39, 50

Section 502(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5) 1, 33, 39, 50

Section 502(e), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e).....1

Section 502(e)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1)49

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. Proc. 10(a)27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 43 n.12

 4.1 43 n.12

 5 43 n.12

 5(b)(1)41

 5(b)(2)(D)20

Fed. R. Evid. 803(15).....44

3d Cir. L.A.R. 24.3 (2011).....28

 30.3 (2011).....27

E.D. Pa. Local Rule 5.1.2(4)(c)20
